

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HOWARD MORRIS, on behalf of himself)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI GROUP,)
S.p.A., GENERALI US BRANCH, and)
GENERALI GLOBAL ASSISTANCE, INC.)

Defendants.)

Case No. 20-CV-4430

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiff’s planned trip	2
B. Key Policy terms	2
C. Plaintiffs’ trip is cancelled	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.	4
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONVERSION.	9
III. AGG SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	10
A. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over AGG.	11
B. The Complaint does not state a plausible claim against AGG.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allianz Global Inv’rs GmbH v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 2765693 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020)	4
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 1932763 (D. Neb. May 1, 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 9, 12, 13
<i>Belford Trucking Co. v. Zagar</i> , 243 So.2d 646 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1970)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Brady v. Associated Press Telecom</i> , 2017 WL 532405 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2017).....	4
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Bullard-Lindsay Constr. Co. v. Universal Bonding Ins. Co.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 317 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	6
<i>Carrera v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12860910 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2012)	4
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987).....	4
<i>Crestdale Assocs., Ltd. v. Everest Indemn. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3297042 (D. Nev. Aug. 1, 2011)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Danis v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , 627 Fed. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Diamond “S” Dev. Corp. v. Mercantile Bank</i> , 989 So. 2d 696 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	4
<i>Euclid Nat’l Bank v. Fed. Home Loan Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 950 (6th Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Fleetwood Acres, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Admin.</i> , 171 F.2d 440 (2d Cir. 1940).....	6, 7, 9

Gambolati v. Sarkisian,
622 So.2d 47 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)10

Garmedia v. Bd. of Managers of 255 Cabrini Blvd. Condo. Assoc.,
2016 WL 751015 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016).....12

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....11, 12

James R. Soda, Inc. v. United Liberty Life Ins. Co.,
494 N.E.2d 1099 (Ohio 1986).....6, 8

McBride v. KPMG Int’l,
135 A.D.3d 576 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)10

MM Arizona Holdings LLC v. Bonnano,
2008 WL 5203691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008)13

Pappas v. Tzolis,
982 N.E.2d 576 (N.Y. 2012).....4

Republic of Haiti v. Duvalier,
211 A.D.2d 379 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)9

United States v. Bailey,
288 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....10

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....12

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Other Authorities

44 AM. JUR. 2D INSURANCE § 909.....6

5 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 79:7 (3d ed.).....6

Judy Feldman Anderson & Robert L. Brown, *Risk and Insurance*, Education and
Examination Committee of the Society of Actuaries, P-21-05.....8

14 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 41:216
